The other main risks besides interest rate and foreign currency risk arising from the group’s financial instruments are credit

risk, liquidity risk and commodity price risk and the policies relating to these risks are discussed in detail below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of the group’s interest-bearing

financial liabilities and assets.

The group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term

variable rate debt obligations and its cash and bank balances.  The group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix

of fixed and variable rate debt. The group’s cash and bank balances are at floating rates of interest.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The impact on the group’s pre-tax profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and

borrowings at the reporting date is demonstrated in the table below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant.

 Pre-tax profit  Equity

 100 basis  100 basis   100 basis 100 basis

point

increase

point

decrease

point

increase

point

decrease

 US$’000 US$’000  US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2010 (710) 710  - -

31 December 2009 (1,096) 1,096  - -

The following table reflects the maturity profile of these financial liabilities and assets:

185

33 RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2010
 Within 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 More than

 1 year years years years years 5 years Total
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities

Floating rates
Bank overdrafts (note 26) 28,908 - - - - - 28,908

Term loans (note 26) 18,527 23,823 20,562 - - - 62,912

 47,435 23,823 20,562 - - - 91,820

Financial assets
Floating rates

Cash and short-term deposits (note 21) 1,063,005 - - - - - 1,063,005

Restricted cash balances (note 17) 19,196 266   19,462

 1,082,201 266 - - - - 1,082,467

Year ended 31 December 2009
 Within 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 More than

 1 year years years years years 5 years Total

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial liabilities

Floating rates

Revolving credit facility (note 26) 20,000 - - - - - 20,000
Bank overdrafts (note 26) 26,619 - - - - - 26,619

Term loans (note 26) 11,452 18,901 24,221 21,863 - - 76,437

 58,071 18,901 24,221 21,863 - - 123,056

Financial assets
Floating rates

Cash and short-term deposits (note 21) 1,417,363 - - - - - 1,417,363

Restricted cash balances (note 17) 7,431 226 - - - 2,654 10,311

 1,424,794 226 - - - 2,654 1,427,674

Financial liabilities in the above table are disclosed gross of debt acquisition costs and effective rate adjustments of

US$4,159,000 (2009: US$5,790,000).

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is re-priced at intervals of less than one year.  The other financial

instruments of the group that are not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not subject to

interest rate risk.

Derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges

At 31 December 2010, the group held no derivative instruments, designated as cash flow hedges in relation to floating rate

interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Foreign currency risk

The group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, and translation of assets and liabilities that are in a